

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE XL PIPELINE, LP,
and
TC OIL PIPELINE OPERATIONS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN F. KERRY, Secretary of the Department of
State,
LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General of the
United States,
JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, Secretary of the
Department of Homeland Security, and
SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the Department of the
Interior,

Defendants.

Case No: 4:16-cv-00036

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF OKLAHOMA, KANSAS,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND TEXAS**

Derek Schmidt

Attorney General of Kansas

Tim Fox

Attorney General of Montana

Douglas J. Peterson

Attorney General of Nebraska

Marty J. Jackley

Attorney General of South Dakota

Ken Paxton

Attorney General of Texas

E. Scott Pruitt

Attorney General of Oklahoma

Patrick R. Wyrick

Solicitor General

Mithun Mansinghani

Deputy Solicitor General

OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

P: (405) 521-3921

F: (405) 522-4534

E: Mithun.Mansinghani@oag.ok.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Executive’s Prohibition Of The Keystone XL Pipeline Unlawfully Interferes With Congress’s Power To Regulate Interstate and International Commerce.2

 A. Construction of the Keystone XL Pipeline is an issue of international and interstate commerce.2

 B. Prohibiting the Keystone XL Pipeline is not an exercise of the President’s foreign affairs power or power as Commander in Chief.....3

 C. Congress has not delegated to the President the authority to prohibit construction of the Keystone XL Pipeline.....9

II. The *Amici* States Desire Construction Of The Pipeline That Has Been Prevented By The Executive’s Unlawful Interference With Interstate And International Commerce. 13

 A. The Amici States desire construction of the Keystone XL Pipeline because it promotes interstate commerce and economic development. 14

 B. Despite the Environmental *Amici*’s assertions to the contrary, the record demonstrates that the Pipeline does not pose a high risk of environmental damage. 18

 1. *Basis for permit denial* 19

 2. *Extraction of tar sands oil*..... 20

 3. *Net effect on greenhouse gas emissions* 20

 4. *Environmental justice*..... 22

 5. *Risk of spills*. 23

 6. *Impact on wildlife*. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ill. v. United States,
289 U.S. 48 (1933) 2, 3, 5

California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz,
416 U.S. 21 (1974) 5

City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.,
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) 10

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824) 3, 6

Henderson v. Mayor of New York,
92 U.S. 259 (1875) 2

License Tax Cases,
72 U.S. 462 (1866) 5

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008) *passim*

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 2, 9

Reeves, Inc. v. Stake,
447 U.S. 429 (1980) 6

United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film,
413 U.S. 123, 125 (1973) 5

U.S. v. Midwest Oil Co.,
236 U.S. 459 (1915) 10, 12

U.S. v. Western Union Telegraph Co.,
272 F. 311 (1921) 3, 5, 6, 8

United States ex. rel. Turner v. Williams,
194 U.S. 279 (1904) 2

United States v. Holliday,
70 U.S. 407 (1865) 3

Welton v. Missouri,
91 U.S. 275 (1875) 6

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955).....2

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... *passim*

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)2, 4, 7, 9

Statutes

Pub L. No. 112-78, 125 Stat. 1280, 1289-1290, § 501(a)..... 11

U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8 2, 5

U.S. CONST. Art. II, § 2..... 4, 5

U.S. CONST. Art. II, § 3.....4

Other Authorities

Chet Brokaw, *SD Gov. Dugaard says he supports Keystone XL oil pipeline*,
Bismarck Tribune (Sept. 29, 2011) 16

Department of State, Final Environmental Impact Statement for Keystone XL Project,
(Aug. 26, 2011) 23

Evan Hendershot, *South Dakota reacts to rejection of Keystone XL pipeline*,
The Daily Republic (Nov. 6, 2015)..... 16

Harlan Grant Cohen, *Formalism and Distrust: Foreign Affairs Law in the Roberts Court*,
83 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 380 (2015)..... 12

Governor Abbott Calls On President Obama To Sign Keystone XL Pipeline Into Law, (Feb. 12, 2015) 18

House Concurrent Resolution 5014..... 17

Jackie Forrest & Aaron Brady, *Keystone XL Pipeline: No Material Impact on US GHG Emissions*,
IHS CERA Insight (Aug. 5, 2013)..... 21

Jay F. Marks, *Oklahoma lawmakers endorse Keystone XL pipeline*, NewsOK (Mar. 7, 2014) 17

Karl Puckett, *Montana senators vote for Keystone pipeline*, Great Falls Tribune (Nov. 18, 2014)..... 15

Letter from Governor Steve Bullock to President Barack Obama (Jan. 23, 2013)..... 15

Letter from Sen. Jim Smith, *et al.* to Sec. John Kerry, (Mar. 4, 2014) 17

Letter from Additional Members of the Nebraska State Legislature to Sec. Kerry,
(Mar. 7, 2014)..... 17

Letter from Polly A. Edwards to Sec. Kerry (Mar. 18, 2014)..... 18

Letters of Oklahoma Legislators to Secretary Kerry (Mar. 7, 2014) 17

Montana Department of Environmental Quality, *Keystone XL Pipeline*, (Mar. 2012). 15

National Academy of the Sciences, *Transporting Diluted Bitumen Through Pipelines Does Not
Increase Likelihood of Release*, (June 25, 2013) 23

Natural Resources Canada, *Bitumen-Derived Crude and Corrosivity*, (Nov. 14, 2012). 23

Randy Krehbiel, *Gov. Mary Fallin pushes Keystone XL in weekly nationwide GOP address*,
Tulsa World (Feb. 14, 2015) 18

S. 1, 114th Cong., § 2(a) (1st Sess. 2015) 12

South Dakota: Keystone XL Pipeline Permit Renewed, N.Y. Times, (Jan. 5, 2016). 16

Statement by the President on the Keystone XL Pipeline (Jan. 18, 2012) 11

Sen. John Thune, *Thune Statement on Obama Administration’s Rejection of Keystone XL Pipeline*,
(Nov. 6, 2015) 16

Sen. Mike Rounds, *Statement on President’s Rejection of Keystone XL Pipeline*, (Nov. 6, 2015)..... 16

Tom Lutey, *Montana delegation disappointed, outraged by Keystone Pipeline rejection*,
Helena Ind. Record (Nov. 2015) 15

Tony Dokoupil, *Main Street, Montana: Small Towns Pray for Keystone XL Pipeline*,
NBC News (Oct. 22, 2014) 14, 15

U.S. Senate Roll Call Vote on S.1 17, 18
